– of which non-guaranteed provisions 10,306 8,320
Collective bonus potential 2,897 1,924
Total 47,226 45,320

Liabilities to policyholders are obligations related to insur-
ance contracts. These contracts are divided into contracts con-
taining insurance risk and contracts without insurance risk.
The latter are pure investments contracts.
   Insurance contracts consists of Life insurance provisions
and other insurance related items.
   Life insurance contracts are measured and recognised in
accordance with IFRS 4, i.e. the measurement and recognition
principle under previous GAAP has been maintained conse-
quently resulting in non-uniform accounting policies method
on consolidation. Each market represented by Nordic and
European entities measures and recognises insurance con-
tracts using local accounting policies.

G28   Liabilities to policyholders

Nordea Group – Notes to the balance sheet

Nordea Annual Report 2013136

G28   Liabilities to policyholders, cont.

Life insurance risk and market risks in the Life insurance operations

31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2012

Sensitivites EURm
Effect on

policyholders
Effect on Nordea’s

own account
Effect on

policyholders
Effect on Nordea’s

own account

Mortality – increased living with 1 year –179.9 –76.7 –149.3 –130.5
Mortality – decreased living with 1 year 252.5 –0.5 270.9 9.4
Disability – 10% increase –27.0 –21.7 –24.2 –14.1
Disability – 10% decrease 43.6 5.3 35.8 0.1
50 bp increase in interest rates –415.5 12.2 –486.1 4.0
50 bp decrease in interest rates 517.1 –12.2 369.6 –4.4
12% decrease in all share prices –1,027.3 –42.5 –844.8 –9.1
8% decrease in property value –241.1 –2.1 –192.5 –30.8
8% loss on counterparts –24.1 –1.1 –67.1 –0.2

Liabilities to policyholders divided in guarantee levels (technical interest rate)

31 Dec 2013, EURm Non 0 pct. 0 to 3 pct. 3 to 5 pct. Over 5 pct. Total liabilities

Technical provision 19,429 3,885 12,166 8,048 143 43,671

31 Dec 2012, EURm Non 0 pct. 0 to 3 pct. 3 to 5 pct. Over 5 pct. Total liabilities

Technical provision 15,336 4,081 13,186 9,568 503 42,674

Insurance risks
Insurance risk is described in the “Risk, Liquidity and Capital

management“ section of the Board of Directors’ Report.
Additional quantitative information is found below.

Risk profiles on insurance

Product Risk types Material effect

Traditional – Mortality Yes
– Disability Yes
–  Return guaranties Yes

Unit-Link – Mortality Yes
– Disability Yes
–  Return guaranties No

Health and personal accident – Mortality No
– Disability Yes
–  Return guaranties No

Financial contract – Mortality No
– Disability No
–  Return guaranties No

G29   Debt securities in issue

EURm
31 Dec